
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2647

TO BE ANSWERED ON 1st DECEMBER, 2016

BOATING SERVICES ON YAMUNA RIVER

†2647. DR. KIRIT P. SOLANKI:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:
    पोतप�रवहनमंत्

(a) whether the Inland Waterways Authority of India proposes to introduce boating services on a 16 kms stretch of river Yamuna in Delhi;

(b) if so, the details and the present status thereof;
(c) whether all the legal formalities have been completed for the purpose;
(d) if so, the details thereof; and
(e) the estimated cost of the project and the time by which the said service is likely to be

made operational?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING
(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)


(a)&(b):Yes,madaM. A Detailed Project Report (DPR) and technical specifications for introduction of a Water Taxi Project in Delhi from Wazirabad to FatehpurJat (16 km) stretch of river Yamuna (National Waterway – 110) have been finalized and tenders have been floated for implementation of the following three components:

(i) Fairway development and reclamation of land using dredged material at three terminal sites.

(ii) Design, supply, installation, testing and commissioning of floating jetty and approach trestle at three terminals.

(iii) Design, construction, supply, testing and commissioning of FRP Boats (two 25 passengers and   40 passengers.


(c)&(d):The clearance of the National Green Tribunal (NGT) has been requested for constructionkrow in the flood plains upstream of Wazirabad.

(e) The estimated cost of the project is Rs.31.70 crore, excluding land cost. The estimated time frame to complete the project is xismonths from the date of award of work.

 *****

